
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS 

 

UNILOC 2017 LLC, 

 

 Plaintiff, 

 

v. 

 

ATHENAHEALTH, INC., 

 

 Defendant. 

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-11278-RGS 

 

 

 

 

 

STIPULATION OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE 

 

 Plaintiff, Uniloc 2017 LLC (“Plaintiff”), and Defendant, Athenahealth, Inc. 

(“Defendant”), joint stipulate under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a)(1)(A)(ii) to dismiss 

with prejudice all claims and counterclaims between Plaintiff and Defendant. Plaintiff and 

Defendant shall each bear their own attorney’s fees, expenses and costs. All other relief 

requested between the parties should be denied as moot. 
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Dated:  August 19, 2022    Respectfully submitted,  

 

/s/ James J. Foster     
Paul J. Hayes (BBO # 227000) 
James J. Foster (BBO # 553285) 
Kevin Gannon (BBO # 640931) 
PRINCE LOBEL TYE LLP 
One International Place, Suite 3700 
Boston, MA 02110 
Tel: (617) 456-8000 
Fax: (617) 456-8100 
Email: phayes@princelobel.com  
Email: jfoster@princelobel.com 
Email: kgannon@princelobel.com 
    
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
 

/s/ Steven R. Katz     
Steven R. Katz (BBO #642732)  
katz@fr.com 
Christopher R. Dillon (BBO #640896) 
dillon@fr.com 
Andrew G. Pearson (BBO #688709) 
pearson@fr.com 
FISH & RICHARDSON P.C. 
One Marina Park Drive  
Boston, MA 02210 
Telephone: (617) 542-5070 
Facsimile: (617) 542-8906 
 
Attorneys for Defendant  

      
 
 
IT IS SO ORDERED. 
 
              
Dated:      Judge Richard G. Stearns 
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